

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-14-0410

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING AND APPROVING A MASTER FEE SCHEDULE THAT SHALL BE UPDATED AS NECESSARY FROM TIME TO TIME BY THE TOWN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS, the Town Council has determined that it is in the best interest of the public and for the orderly financial and operational administration of the municipality that a master fee schedule be established by resolution and be updated as necessary from time to time by the Town Council.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF TOWN OF ANTHONY, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That the following fees shall be and are hereby approved by the Town Council and such fees shall remain in full force and effect until changed and/or modified by subsequent resolution updating same:

See attached Master Fee Schedule

SECTION 2. That the Town Clerk of this municipality is hereby directed to post a copy of the attached Master Fee Schedule in the public lobby of the municipal complex and shall deliver a copy of the Master Fee Schedule to any interested member of the public which shall request a copy of same.


PASSED, ADOPTED, AND APPROVED THIS 10 DAY OF __APRIL__, 2023.



APPROVED:


Benjamin Romero
Mayor

ATTEST:


Valerie M. Armendariz, MPA
Town Clerk, CFO

ROLL CALL VOTE:

Mayor Pro-Tem Louie Alfaro
Councilor Jose Garcia
Councilor Eddie Chavez
Councilor Shawn Weeks
Councilor Soledad Flores

yes
yes
yes
yes
yes

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

| Type of Fee | Fee Amount | Municipal Code Section Reference and/or Ordinance Reference |
|---|-------------|---|
| <u>Water & Sewer Utility:</u> | | |
| Utility Deposit Residential | \$175.00 | Ord. No. 437; as amended by Ord. No. 2019-026-1209 |
| Utility Deposit Commercial | \$350.00 | Ord. No. 437; as amended by Ord. No. 2019-026-1209 |
| Late Fee on unpaid balance effective on the 16th of the month | \$5.00 | Ord. No. 2014-495; as amended by Ord. No. |
| Additional late fee for unpaid balance effective on the 20th of the month | \$25.00 | Ord. No. |
| Residential Reconnect Fee (for reconnections that occur after 4:30 p.m. on the 20th of the month) | \$25.00 | Ord. No. 437; as amended by Ord. No. |
| Commercial Reconnect Fee (for reconnections that occur after 4:30 p.m. on the 20th of the month) | \$100.00 | Ord. No. 437; as amended by Ord. No. |
| Residential Drop-In Meter Box Fee | \$350.00 | Ord. No. 2014-495; as amended by Ord. No. |
| Residential Metal Meter Box Fee | \$350.00 | Ord. No. 2014-495; as amended by Ord. No. |
| Commercial Metal Meter Box Fee | \$450.00 | Ord. No. 2014-495; as amended by Ord. No. |
| Residential Bulk Water – Crew Set Up Fee | \$25.00 | Ord. No. 2014-495; as amended by Ord. No. |
| Commercial Bulk Water – Crew Set Up Fee | \$25.00 | Ord. No. 2014-495; as amended by Ord. No. |
| Bulk Water Fee (for 0 to 3,000 Gallons of Water) | \$50.00 | Ord. No. 2014-495; as amended by Ord. No. |
| Bulk Water Fee (for each additional 1,000 Gallons of Water above 3,000 Gallons of Water) | \$10.50 | Ord. No. 2014-495; as amended by Ord. No. |
| Water Tap Fee ¾ Residential | \$3,100.00 | Ord. No. 2010-464 Amendment #437; as amended by Ord. No. |
| Water Tap Fee 1" Commercial | \$3,600.00 | Ord. No. 2010-464 Amendment #437; as amended by Ord. No. |
| Water Tap Fee 1 ½ Commercial | \$4,000.00 | Ord. No. 2010-464 Amendment #437; as amended by Ord. No. |
| Water Tap Fee 2" Commercial | \$4,650.00 | Ord. No. 2010-464 Amendment #437; as amended by Ord. No. |
| Water Tap Fee 4" Commercial | \$9,300.00 | Ord. No. 2010-464 Amendment #437; as amended by Ord. No. |
| Water Tap Fee 6" Commercial | \$13,950.00 | Ord. No. 2010-464 Amendment #437; as amended by Ord. No. |
| Water Tap Fee 8" Commercial | \$18,600.00 | Ord. No. 2010-464 Amendment #437; as amended by Ord. No. |
| Sewer Tap Fee 4" Residential | \$2850.00 | Ord. No. 2010-464 Amendment #437; as amended by Ord. No. |
| Sewer Tap Fee 4" Commercial | \$3550.00 | Ord. No. 2010-464 Amendment #437; as amended by Ord. No. |
| Sewer Tap Fee 6" Residential | \$4550.00 | Ord. No. 2010-464 Amendment #437; as amended by Ord. No. |

| | | |
|-----------------------------|-----------|---|
| Sewer Tap Fee 6" Commerical | \$5550.00 | Ord. No. 2010-464 Amendment #437; as amended by Ord. No. |
|-----------------------------|-----------|---|

Revised 04-10-2023